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	PRESS RELEASE


In 2022, 15 suspicions of discrimination detected by the Czech Trade Inspection Authority

(Final Report 2022)

(Prague, 16 March 2023) In 2022, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority found 15 cases of suspected discrimination against consumers. During 2022, the Authority carried out 157 inspections and found suspicions of discrimination in 15 cases.

Between 3 January and 30 December 2022, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority inspected sellers for any form of consumer discrimination. The action also included inspections of compliance with other legal regulations within the scope of the CTIA surveillance. The CTIA carried out a total of 157 inspections and suspected some form of discrimination in 15 cases, which represented 9.6% of all cases. Infringements of other legal regulations were found in 66 cases, i.e. 42%.
	Inspections

	Inspectorate
	Number of inspections
	Inspections with findings
	Ratio of findings

	
	
	Total
	§6
	Total
	§6

	Středočeský and Prague
	17
	11
	7
	64.7%
	41.2%

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	22
	10
	2
	45.5%
	9.1%

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	40
	6
	0
	15.0%
	0.0%

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	31
	9
	2
	29.0%
	6.5%

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	15
	4
	0
	26.7%
	0.0%

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	3
	2
	0
	66.7%
	0.0%

	Olomoucký and Moravskoslezský
	29
	24
	4
	82.8%
	13.8%

	Total
	157
	66
	15
	42.0%
	9.6%


Found deficiencies
Suspicion of a violation of the provisions of Section 6 of Act No.634/1992 Coll., on Consumer Protection, which prohibits a seller from discriminating against consumers when selling products or providing services (i.e., it is prohibited to treat people differently in comparable situations, in particular based on different race, ethnic origin, nationality, gender, sexual orientation, age, disability, faith, religion and worldview), arose in a total of 15 cases.

In eight cases, violations were found in the area of general discrimination. Four cases concerned nationality discrimination. In one case, a disability-based discrimination was found. In one case age-based discrimination was found and in one case racial discrimination was found. 

In addition to the specific focus of the inspections on compliance with the prohibition of consumer discrimination, the inspection action also included verification of compliance with other obligations under Act No. 634/1992 Coll., on Consumer Protection, and other legislation within the surveillance scope of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority.

The most frequent violation was of Act No. 634/1992 Coll., on Consumer Protection, where in 23 cases there were deficiencies regarding the compliance with the principles of fairness in sales (Section 3), in 19 cases the sellers did not inform the consumer about the prices of products or services offered in accordance with the pricing regulations (Section 12), and in 9 cases the sellers did not inform the consumer, in a clear, comprehensible and easily accessible manner, about the subject of out-of-court settlement of consumer disputes (Section 14(1)). Infringements of other provisions of the Consumer Protection Act were found to a lesser extent.

In some cases, breaches of several laws were found simultaneously.

Measures imposed  

The Czech Trade Inspection Authority imposed a total of 78 fines totalling CZK 1,124,500 in discrimination-focused inspections during this period. Of these, 10 fines, totalling CZK 227,000, became legally binding directly in connection with proven discriminatory conduct.
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